

Dated : 14.02.2019

To  
**The Secretary**  
**Bombay Stock Exchange Limited**  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort,  
Mumbai

Dear Sir / Madam,

**Sub : Outcome of Board Meeting pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.**

This is to inform you that the outcome of the Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company ("The Board") held today i.e. on 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2019, inter alia, has been as follows:-

- The Board has considered and approved the Un-audited Financial results (Consolidated & Standalone) of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2018 pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) read with para A of part A of Schedule III of Listing Regulations.

We are enclosing herewith the statement of Un-Audited Financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2018 alongwith the Limited Review Report (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2018 in compliance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 12.00 pm and concluded at 1.00 pm.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully  
**for Master Trust Limited**



**(Harjeet Singh Arora)**  
**Managing Director & Compliance Officer**  
**DIN : 00063176**

Encl. : as above

# MASTER TRUST LIMITED

(CIN : L65991PB1985PLC006414)

Regd. Office : SCO 19, Master Chambers, Feroze Gandhi Market, Ludhiana.

(Rs. In millions)

## Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2018

Particulars	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2018	Quarter Ended 30th September, 2018	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2017	Year to Date figures for current period ended 31st December, 2018	Year to Date figures for the period ended 31st December, 2017	Year Ended 31st March, 2018
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Income from Operations</b>						
(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of excise duty) and Other Operating Income	31.8	12.5	25.5	62.8	52.1	186.0
<b>Total income from Operations (net)</b>	<b>31.8</b>	<b>12.5</b>	<b>25.5</b>	<b>62.8</b>	<b>52.1</b>	<b>186.0</b>
<b>2. Expenses</b>						
(a) Employee benefits expense	2.7	2.7	2.1	7.9	6.1	11.4
(b) Depreciation and amortisation expense	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.3	0.6	0.7
(c) Finance Cost	14.1	6.7	15.9	34.2	29.5	28.1
(d) Other expenses	0.4	0.4	0.1	1.4	2.5	127.9
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>17.3</b>	<b>9.9</b>	<b>18.3</b>	<b>43.8</b>	<b>38.7</b>	<b>168.1</b>
<b>3. Profit from Operations before exceptional items, extraordinary items and Tax (1-2)</b>	<b>14.5</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>7.2</b>	<b>19.0</b>	<b>13.4</b>	<b>17.9</b>
4. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>5. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before extraordinary items and tax (3- 4)</b>	<b>14.5</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>7.2</b>	<b>19.0</b>	<b>13.4</b>	<b>17.9</b>
6. Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>7. Profit / (Loss) before tax (5- 6)</b>	<b>14.5</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>7.2</b>	<b>19.0</b>	<b>13.4</b>	<b>17.9</b>
8. Tax expense	0.9	0.5	1.5	1.8	2.7	-0.3
<b>9. Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (7 - 8)</b>	<b>13.6</b>	<b>2.1</b>	<b>5.7</b>	<b>17.2</b>	<b>10.7</b>	<b>18.2</b>
10. Paid-up equity share capital	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2
11. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						653.2
<b>12. Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised):</b>						
(a) Basic	1.2	0.2	0.5	1.6	1.0	1.7
(b) Diluted	1.2	0.2	0.5	1.6	1.0	1.7

# MASTER TRUST LIMITED

CIN : L65991PB1985PLC006414

Regd. Office : SCO 19, Master Chambers, Feroze Gandhi Market, Ludhiana.

## Statement of Unaudited Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December 2018

Particulars	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2018	Quarter Ended 30th September, 2018	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2017	Year to Date figures for current period ended 31st December, 2018	Year to Date figures for the period ended 31st December, 2017	Year Ended 31st March, 2018
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Segment Revenue</b>						
(net sale/income from each segment should be disclosed under this head)						
(a) Segment – Interest	19.8	8.1	19.0	41.5	45.4	59.4
(b) Segment– Investment/Trading in Securities & others	12.0	4.4	6.5	21.3	6.7	126.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>31.8</b>	<b>12.5</b>	<b>25.5</b>	<b>62.8</b>	<b>52.1</b>	<b>186.0</b>
<b>Less: Inter Segment Revenue</b>	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>Net sales/Income From Operations</b>	<b>31.8</b>	<b>12.5</b>	<b>25.5</b>	<b>62.8</b>	<b>52.1</b>	<b>186.0</b>
<b>2. Segment Results (Profit)(+)/ Loss (-) before tax from Each segment)</b>						
(a) Segment – Interest	4.0	-0.4	1.0	5.1	7.4	-108.0
(b) Segment– Investment/Trading in Securities & others	10.6	3.1	6.5	14.2	6.7	126.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>14.6</b>	<b>2.7</b>	<b>7.5</b>	<b>19.3</b>	<b>14.1</b>	<b>18.6</b>
Less: (i) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off	0.1	0.1	0.3	0.3	0.7	0.7
(ii) Un-allocable income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>14.5</b>	<b>2.6</b>	<b>7.2</b>	<b>19.0</b>	<b>13.4</b>	<b>17.9</b>
<b>3. Capital Employed (Segment assets – Segment Liabilities)</b>						
(a) Segment – Interest	152.2	197.3	188.2	152.2	188.2	206.0
(b) Segment– Investment/Trading in Securities & others	627.4	568.7	577.8	627.4	577.8	556.4
<b>Total</b>	<b>779.6</b>	<b>766.0</b>	<b>766.0</b>	<b>779.6</b>	<b>766.0</b>	<b>762.4</b>

**NOTES :**

1. The Audit Committee has reviewed and the Board of Directors has approved the above results in their respective meetings held on 14.02.2019.
2. Previous year figures have been regrouped/ re-arranged wherever considered necessary to make them comparable.
3. The Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the above un-audited financial results.
4. No investor complaints were received during the quarter. No complaints were pending either at the beginning or at the end of the quarter.

For Master Trust Limited



**Harjeet Singh Arora**  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00063176

Place: Ludhiana  
Dated: 14.02.2019

# MASTER TRUST LIMITED

CIN : L65991PB1985PLC006414

Regd. Office : SCO 19, Master Chambers, Feroze Gandhi Market, Ludhiana.

## Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2018

(Rs. In millions)

Particulars	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2018	Quarter Ended 30th September, 2018	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2017	Year to Date figures for current period ended 31st December, 2018	Year to Date figures for the period ended 31st December, 2017	Year Ended 31st March, 2018
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Income from Operations</b>						
(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of excise duty) and Other Operating Income	329.8	353.8	428.6	1022.1	1048.1	1570.5
<b>Total income from Operations (net)</b>	<b>329.8</b>	<b>353.8</b>	<b>428.6</b>	<b>1022.1</b>	<b>1048.1</b>	<b>1570.5</b>
<b>2. Expenses</b>						
(a) Employee benefits expense	89.7	81.2	84.3	251.1	185.6	285.0
(b) Depreciation and amortisation expense	4.0	3.7	5.7	10.9	15.4	28.1
(c) Finance Costs	44.0	56.7	44.2	147.1	148.2	191.2
(d) Other expenses	164.7	171.0	239.8	518.7	588.0	936.1
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>302.4</b>	<b>312.6</b>	<b>374.0</b>	<b>927.8</b>	<b>937.2</b>	<b>1440.4</b>
<b>3. Profit from Operations before exceptional items, extraordinary items and tax (1-2)</b>	27.4	41.2	54.6	94.3	110.9	130.1
4. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>5. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before extraordinary items and tax (3- 4)</b>	27.4	41.2	54.6	94.3	110.9	130.1
6. Extraordinary Item	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>7. Net Profit / (Loss) before tax (5 - 6)</b>	27.4	41.2	54.6	94.3	110.9	130.1
8. Tax expense	8.4	8.3	10.5	21.6	29.6	29.3
<b>9. Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (7 - 8)</b>	19.0	32.9	44.1	72.7	81.3	100.8
<b>10. Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates</b>	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>11. Minority Interest</b>	-1.1	0.0	3.1	2.0	3.5	0.3
<b>12. Net Profit/(Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates(9-+10-+11)</b>	20.1	32.9	41.0	70.7	77.8	100.5
13. Paid-up equity share capital	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2
14. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						1745.0
<b>15. i Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) :</b>						
(a) Basic	1.8	3.0	3.8	6.5	7.1	9.2
(b) Diluted	1.8	3.0	3.8	6.5	7.1	9.2
<b>19. ii Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised):</b>						
(a) Basic	1.8	3.0	3.8	6.5	7.1	9.2
(b) Diluted	1.8	3.0	3.8	6.5	7.1	9.2

# MASTER TRUST LIMITED

CIN : L65991PB1985PLC006414

Regd. Office : SCO 19, Master Chambers, Feroze Gandhi Market, Ludhiana.

## Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31st December 2018

Particulars	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2018	Quarter Ended 30th September, 2018	Quarter Ended 31st December, 2017	Year to Date figures for current period ended 31st December, 2018	Year to Date figures for the period ended 31st December, 2017	Year Ended 31st March, 2018
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1. Segment Revenue</b> (net sale/income from each segment should be disclosed under this head)						
(a) Segment – Broking	248.0	272.4	320.9	790.1	864.2	1191.3
(b) Segment – Interest	19.8	8.1	19.0	41.5	45.4	59.4
(c) Segment – Portfolio Management Services	9.9	11.6	23.1	37.8	44.7	70.2
(d) Segment – Insurance Broking	2.9	4.0	2.0	12.6	12.9	17.1
(e) Segment – New Issue	5.0	4.3	6.2	15.4	22.8	32.5
(f) Segment – Investment/Trading in Securities & others	44.2	53.4	57.4	124.7	58.1	200.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>329.8</b>	<b>353.8</b>	<b>428.6</b>	<b>1022.1</b>	<b>1048.1</b>	<b>1570.5</b>
<b>Less: Inter Segment Revenue</b>	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>Net sales/Income From Operations</b>	<b>329.8</b>	<b>353.8</b>	<b>428.6</b>	<b>1022.1</b>	<b>1048.1</b>	<b>1570.5</b>
<b>2. Segment Results (Profit)(+)/ Loss (-) before tax from Each segment)#</b>						
(a) Segment – Broking	5.6	23.6	44.0	39.7	81.8	69.0
(b) Segment – Interest	4.0	-0.4	1.0	5.1	7.4	-108.0
(c) Segment – Portfolio Management Services	0.5	0.2	2.7	2.8	2.8	7.0
(d) Segment – Insurance Broking	0.1	0.5	-0.3	3.4	2.3	2.3
(e) Segment – New Issue	-0.2	-2.4	0.2	-1.5	8.8	10.3
(f) Segment – Investment/Trading in Securities & others	17.5	19.8	7.3	45.1	8.5	150.2
<b>Total</b>	<b>27.5</b>	<b>41.3</b>	<b>54.9</b>	<b>94.6</b>	<b>111.6</b>	<b>130.8</b>
Less: (i) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off	0.1	0.1	0.3	0.3	0.7	0.7
(ii) Un-allocable income	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>Total Profit Before Tax</b>	<b>27.4</b>	<b>41.2</b>	<b>54.6</b>	<b>94.3</b>	<b>110.9</b>	<b>130.1</b>
<b>3. Capital Employed</b> (Segment assets – Segment Liabilities)						
(a) Segment – Broking	1105.5	1096.5	1003.2	1105.5	1003.2	1065.5
(b) Segment – Interest	152.2	197.3	188.2	152.2	188.2	206.0
(c) Segment – Portfolio Management Services	29.4	29.3	23.9	29.4	23.9	27.4
(d) Segment – Insurance Broking	14.3	14.4	12.0	14.3	12.0	11.9
(e) Segment – New Issue	0.0	-0.6	2.4	0.0	2.4	2.6
(f) Segment – Investment/Trading in Securities & others	623.5	567.9	614.9	623.5	614.9	540.8
<b>Total</b>	<b>1924.9</b>	<b>1904.8</b>	<b>1844.6</b>	<b>1924.9</b>	<b>1844.6</b>	<b>1854.2</b>

**NOTES :**

1. The Audit Committee has reviewed and the Board of Directors has approved the above results in their respective meetings held on 14.02.2019.

2. Previous year figures have been regrouped/ re-arranged wherever considered necessary to make them comparable.

3. The Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the above un-audited financial results.

5. No investor complaints were received during the quarter. No complaints were pending either at the beginning or at the end of the quarter.

6. The Consolidated Financial Results include Results of all its Subsidiaries viz. Master Infrastructure and Real Estate Developers Limited, Master Capital Services Limited, H. A. Shares & Stock Brokers Limited, Master Commodity Services Limited, Master Portfolio Services Limited and Master Insurance Brokers Limited.

**For Master Trust Limited**



**Harjeet Singh Arora  
Managing Director**

DIN : 00063176

Place: Ludhiana

Dated: 14.02.2019

**Limited Review of the Unaudited Results of M/s Master Trust Limited**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **M/s Master Trust Ltd** for the period ended 31.12.2018. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, *Engagements to Review Financial Statements* issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For C.S.Arora & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN: 015130N



Chanchal Singh  
Proprietor  
Membership No.: 090835

Place : Ludhiana  
Date : 14.02.2019

**Limited Review of the Unaudited Results of M/s Master Trust Limited**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of **M/s Master Trust Ltd (“the Holding Company) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”)** for the period ended 31.12.2018. This statement is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, *Engagements to Review Financial Statements* issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Holding Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For C.S.Arora & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN: 015130N

  
Chanchal Singh  
Proprietor  
Membership No.: 090835

Place : Ludhiana  
Date : 14.02.2019